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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

XQUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF
1934
For the quarterly period ended March 31, 2018

OR

.TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF
1934

For the transition period from to
(Exact name of registrant as Commission file ~ State or other jurisdiction of (I.R.S. Employer
specified in its charter) number incorporation or organization Identification No.)
Crestwood Equity Partners LP  001-34664 Delaware 43-1918951
Frestwood Midstream Partners g, 35377 Delaware 20-1647837
811 Main Street, Suite 3400 77002

Houston, Texas

(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip code)
(832) 519-2200

(Registrant’s telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days.

Crestwood Equity Partners LP Yes x No o

Crestwood Midstream Partners LP Yes x No o

(Explanatory Note: Crestwood Midstream Partners LP is currently a voluntary filer and is not subject to the filing
requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. Although not subject to these filing requirements, Crestwood
Midstream Partners LP has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act
of 1934 during the preceding 12 months.)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if
any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T
(§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required
to submit and post such files).

Crestwood Equity Partners LP Yes x No o

Crestwood Midstream Partners LP Yes x No o
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Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, a
smaller reporting company or an emerging growth company. See the definitions of “large accelerated filer,” “accelerated

LEINT

filer”, “smaller reporting company” and "emerging growth company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.
Crestwood Equity Large accelerated glce cre(l)erated Non-accelerated ~ Smaller reporting Emerging growth
Partners LP filer x filer o company o company o
Crestwood Midstream Large accelerated Accelerated  Non-accelerated  Smaller reporting Emerging growth

Partners LP filer o filer o filer x company o company o
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If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition
period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the
Exchange act.

Crestwood Equity Partners LP 0

Crestwood Midstream Partners LP o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act).
Crestwood Equity Partners LP Yes o No x
Crestwood Midstream Partners LP Yes o No x

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer's classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable
date (April 30, 2018)

Crestwood Equity Partners LP 71,229,147

Crestwood Midstream Partners LP None

Crestwood Midstream Partners LP, as a wholly-owned subsidiary of a reporting company, meets the conditions set
forth in General Instruction H(1)(a) and (b) of Form 10-Q and is therefore filing this report with the reduced
disclosure format as permitted by such instruction.
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PART I - FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Item 1. Financial Statements

CRESTWOOD EQUITY PARTNERS LP
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(in millions, except unit information)

Assets

Current assets:

Cash

Accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful accounts of $0.9 million and $2.4 million
at March 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017

Inventory

Assets from price risk management activities

Prepaid expenses and other current assets

Total current assets

Property, plant and equipment

Less: accumulated depreciation and depletion

Property, plant and equipment, net

Intangible assets

Less: accumulated amortization

Intangible assets, net

Goodwill

Investments in unconsolidated affiliates

Other assets

Total assets

Liabilities and partners’ capital

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable

Accrued expenses and other liabilities

Liabilities from price risk management activities

Current portion of long-term debt

Total current liabilities

Long-term debt, less current portion

Other long-term liabilities

Deferred income taxes

Commitments and contingencies (Note 10)

Partners’ capital:

Crestwood Equity Partners LP partners’ capital (71,674,595 and 70,721,563 common and
subordinated units issued and outstanding at March 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017)
Preferred units (71,257,445 units issued and outstanding at both March 31, 2018 and
December 31, 2017)

Total Crestwood Equity Partners LP partners’ capital

Interest of non-controlling partners in subsidiaries

Total partners’ capital

March 31,

2018

(unaudited)

$7.3
386.2

323
5.0
11.4
442.2
2,436.1
508.8
1,927.3
788.8
203.0
585.8
147.6
1,162.7
5.6
$4,271.2

$355.5
103.3
10.9
0.9
470.6
1,467.5
165.3
3.0

1,373.9

611.9

1,985.8
179.0
2,164.8

December 31,
2017

$13
4427

68.4
7.2
10.9
530.5
2,285.2
464.4
1,820.8
788.8
191.6
597.2
147.6
1,183.0
5.8

$ 4,284.9

$ 349.4
105.9
48.9
0.9
505.1
1,491.3
104.7
33

1,393.5

612.0

2,005.5
175.0
2,180.5
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Total liabilities and partners’ capital $4271.2 $ 42849
See accompanying notes.
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CRESTWOOD EQUITY PARTNERS LP
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(in millions, except unit and per unit data)

(unaudited)

Revenues:

Product revenues:

Gathering and processing
Marketing, supply and logistics

Services revenues:

Gathering and processing
Storage and transportation
Marketing, supply and logistics
Related party (Note 11)

Total revenues

Costs of product/services sold (exclusive of items shown separately below):
Product costs

Product costs - related party (Note 11)

Service costs

Total costs of products/services sold

Expenses:

Operations and maintenance

General and administrative
Depreciation, amortization and accretion

Other operating expenses:
Gain on long-lived assets, net
Operating income

5

Three Months
Ended

March 31,
2018 2017

$272.2 $293.1

753.4 430.2
1,025.6 723.3
68.1 750
4.2 10.0
16.8 193
0.3 0.5
894 1048
1,115.0 828.1
938.9 666.7
13.1 4.1
13.8 127
965.8 683.5
345 337
239 264
45.1 484
103.5 108.5
0.3 —
46.0 36.1
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CRESTWOOD EQUITY PARTNERS LP
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (continued)
(in millions, except unit and per unit data)

(unaudited)

Three Months

Ended

March 31,

2018 2017
Earnings from unconsolidated affiliates, net 124 8.1
Interest and debt expense, net 24.4) (26,5 )
Loss on modification/extinguishment of debt — 373 )
Other income, net 0.1 0.1
Income (loss) before income taxes 341 (195 )
Benefit for income taxes — 0.1
Net income (loss) 341 (194 )
Net income attributable to non-controlling partners 4.0 6.1
Net income (loss) attributable to Crestwood Equity Partners LP 30.1 (255 )
Net income attributable to preferred units 150 17.8
Net income (loss) attributable to partners $15.1 $(43.3)
Subordinated unitholders' interest in net income $0.1 $—
Common unitholders' interest in net income (loss) $15.0 $(43.3)
Net income (loss) per limited partner unit:
Basic $0.21 $(0.62)
Diluted $0.21 $(0.62)
Weighted-average limited partners’ units outstanding (in thousands):
Basic 71,165 69,697
Dilutive units 789 —
Diluted 71,954 69,697

See accompanying notes.
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CRESTWOOD EQUITY PARTNERS LP
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(in millions)

(unaudited)
Three Months
Ended
March 31,
2018 2017
Net income (loss) $34.1 $(19.4)
Change in fair value of Suburban Propane Partners, L.P. units 0.3 )04 )
Comprehensive income (loss) 33.8 (19.8 )
Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling partners 4.0 6.1

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to Crestwood Equity Partners LP $29.8 $(25.9)

See accompanying notes.
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CRESTWOOD EQUITY PARTNERS LP
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PARTNERS’ CAPITAL
(in millions)

(unaudited)

Preferred Partners

. . CommS$nbordinated . Non-Controllififptal Partners’

UnitsCapital Units Units E%pltal Partners Capital
Balance at December 31, 2017 71.3 $612.0 703 04 $1,393.5 $ 175.0 $2,180.5
Cumulative effect of accounting change (Note
2) — — — — 7.5 — 7.5
Distributions to partners — (150 )— — 427 ) — (57.7 )
Unit-based compensation charges — — 1.2 — 7.2 — 7.2
Taxes paid for unit-based compensation vesting— — 0.2) — (6.3 ) — (6.3 )
Change in fair value of Suburban Propane o L 03 ) — 03 )

Partners, L.P. units
Other — ©01 )— — (0.1
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